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Liebowitz #1 

 

IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION BETWEEN: 

 

Employer 

 

AND 

 

Union 

 

 

This case was heard on August 4, 1994.  A verbatim stenographic record was prepared and 

constitutes the official record of the hearing. The members of the System Board of Adjustment 

conferred by telephone conference call on September 7, 1994; at that point, the case was fully 

submitted for decision. The submitted issues are whether the termination of the Employee was 

for just cause, and if not, what the remedy shall be. The parties waived the contractual provision 

that the decision of the Board shall be rendered within ten days after the close of the hearing. 

  

The Evidence and the Parties' Positions  

The Employee held a utility classification in heavy maintenance in the Employer’s facility. She 

was terminated by the Employer on May 12, 1993, as reflected in her termination letter 

(Unsatisfactory Performance Report, Joint Exhibit 2). That letter, signed by Supervisor Person 1, 

states that on May 10, 1993, the Employer received information that Employee sold two 

companion passes at a cost that resulted in her receiving a profit from the sale.  Subsequently, 

she admitted receiving and retaining the profit and that she had provided a companion pass that 

was used for business purposes by a Company other than Employer. 

The notification charged the Employee with violation of Posted Rule of Conduct No. 25 stating 

that violation of Employer and/or Federal rules and regulations regarding free or reduced rate 
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travel as outlined in the Employee Travel Manual will not be tolerated. The notice also charged 

the Employee with violation of the Employee Travel Manual Policy Section 2-19, regarding non-

revenue companion travel and quotes it in part: "Companion passes are to be used for vacation 

purposes only, they may not be sold for profit ... or for any purpose that results in travel personal 

or business gain. Travel for business purposes or business affairs associated with other firms is 

strictly prohibited ..." The notice states that based on those charges, The Employee's employment 

was terminated. 

The Employer also refers to questions and answers appearing in Employer News, January 20, 

1992, stating that companion passes may not be sold for profit or used in payment of any 

personal or business debt or used for any purpose that results in personal or business gain. In a 

January 18, 1993 issue of the newspaper, the same language appears together with a quotation 

from an Employer manager that violation of this policy will be cause for disciplinary measures 

up to and including termination from the Employer. 

The Employer also submits pages dated January 20, 1992 and March 31, 1993 from the 

Employee Travel Manual dealing with non-revenue companion travel and setting forth the same, 

rules. (Joint Exhibit 5). Joint Exhibit 4, the Posted Rules of Conduct, states 

Rule No. 25: "Violations of Employer and/or Federal rules and regulations regarding free 

or reduced rate travel as outlined in the Employee Travel Manual will not be tolerated." 

 

The Employer contends that on April 30, 1992, the Employee purchased two round-trip 

companion passes for two friends of hers who resided in England, that she paid $166 each for 

those tickets, and that she received the sum of $500 from each of the Englishmen; thus, the 

Employer states, the Employee profited in the sum of $668 from the sale of the companion 

passes. According to the Employer, the Employee admitted during its investigation that she had 
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sold the companion passes valued at $166 for more than their face value and admitted 

information that the Employer was then unaware of: that she had provided a companion pass to 

an employee of her father to travel and conduct business for her father's business. 

The Employer introduced a May 11, 1993 memorandum to the Employee file from Person 2, 

Foreman, Heavy Maintenance, concerning his investigation of the alleged pass abuse with 

information to that effect. That memorandum also quotes the Employee saying that she did not 

refund the amount, which she had overcharged her friends because she contended that they each 

had $8,000 and had "crashed" her father's car causing approximately $1,500 in damages. The 

memo also quotes the Employee as saying that she did not make restitution to her father for 

damages from the accident because she did not have the money. 

The Employer also introduced letters from the two individuals in England, Person 3 and Person 

4, concerning the alleged overcharges. The Employer maintains that nothing in the Employee's 

employment record mitigates the penalty of termination normally applied for such infractions 

and that at least three other employees were terminated in 1993 for the violation of selling 

companion passes for profit. The Employee has not been an exemplary employee, the Employer 

states. It maintains that the termination was for just cause and that the grievance should be 

denied. 

The Union argues that the Employer's action was punitive and vindictive; the Employer lacked 

sufficient proof of any wrongdoing and overreacted based on hearsay and emotions. The Union 

alleges that Employee was discriminated against because of her sex in violation of Article 1.D of 

the Agreement and that she fully complied with Employer rules, regulations and orders; per the 

Union, the Employer terminated the Employee unjustly in violation of Article 2.0 of the contract. 

The Union also cites contract Article 14.B.1, a provision of the contractual grievance procedure. 
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The Union states inaccessibility of rules cited by the Employer and argues that the Employee 

never had any intent to defraud the Employer. 

On the Employer's case, Person 5, Foreman in the Seat and Trim Shop, second shift, testified to 

the elements of the Employer's case per his investigation as reflected in the documentation 

mentioned above. That included the Employee's mention of the use of the pass for business 

purposes, unknown to the Employer before that. And it included her admission about receiving 

funds for the companion passes in excess of what was her cost. The initial report to Person 6 

came from a mechanic in Heavy Maintenance, Person 7. The points raised by the Union were 

responded to in the Employer's testimony, including accessibility to employees of the documents 

containing the rules at issue. 

Person 1, Shift Manager, third shift, Heavy Maintenance, also testified on the Employer's case. 

He said that the Employee was Lead Utility in Heavy Maintenance and had worked under his 

supervision for about six months. He, too, testified to accessibility of the Employee Travel 

Manual; he signed the termination notice to the Employee; he attended a meeting with the 

Employee and Person 2 with Union Steward Person 8 and Employee's immediate supervisor, 

Person 9. Person 1 testified to the facts as reflected in the documentation in evidence. Person 1 

also described the Employee's admission about the obtaining of a companion pass used for 

business purposes by an employee of her father, and described the cost of the passes for her two 

friends as about 200 British pounds; Person 1 went on to quote the Employee, including that she 

had not paid the money to her father but had put it into a credit union account. Person 1 

described the Employer's determination to terminate the Employee as the result of the sale of 

companion passes for a profit and the use of a companion pass by her father's employee. Person 
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1 described the price of each ticket as in the neighborhood of $167. The Employer introduced a 

copy of Person 4's ticket. 

On cross-examination, Person 1 was asked about the case of Person 10, who was involved in a 

violation of pass policy but not terminated. 

Person 6, Director of Heavy Maintenance, also testified for the Employer, including having been 

approached by employee Person 7; Person 7 identified the Employee as having sold "buddy 

passes"; Person 6 testified to documents in evidence and that he understood the allegation against 

the Employee to be that she had sold buddy passes for profit. Person 6 testified to his 

investigation of the subject matter; he concluded that the Employee had admitted the two areas 

of infraction charged to her. 

 Person 6 testified that at the time of the decision to terminate, the Employee had active 

discipline in her file within the last 12 months, including two oral warnings, a three-day 

suspension, a discussion, and a five-work day suspension and final warning, pending in the 

grievance procedure. There is also an oral warning for unsatisfactory attendance. 

Person 6 testified to Person 7's having charged the Employee civilly for harassment. Person 6 

testified that the treatment in both Person 10's case and the Employee's case was based on the 

violation, its severity, and the incidents which surrounded the violation. Person 10 did not sell 

companion passes for profit or have an employee of another Employer use a companion pass for 

business purposes. The Employer introduced documentary evidence about discipline of three 

other employees, terminations in 1993 for like infractions. 

Neither Person 4 nor Person 3 testified at the hearing. 

On the Union's case, Person 11, then Grievance Committee Chairman, testified to the facts of the 

Person 10 case in which her daughter, above the allowable age for dependent pass travel, had 
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been traveling on Employer or employee passes contrary to the Employer's policy. This had to 

do with use of an Employer travel card. Person 11 testified that the employee would have to 

obtain the pass in order for the dependent to use it. The documentation states that Person 10's 

daughter was married and thus not eligible for travel privileges. Person 10 was required to make 

restitution of the fare for two round trips taken by her daughter and her travel privileges were 

suspended for one year and her companion passes were suspended. (Union Exhibit 2). 

Person 11 testified that the Union brought up the question of disparate treatment during the 

grievance procedure in this case. The Employer maintained at the third step hearing that the 

difference was that Person 10 did not know that her daughter was traveling on her passes at the 

time; the Union's position was that that was not possible, because of the process involved in 

obtaining the travel passes. Person 11 testified that Person 10 and Person 7 are friends. On the 

other hand, there is a mutual dislike between Person 7 and the Employee. Person 11 added that 

the treatment of Person 10 was lenient but fair and in contrast to the way the Employee was 

treated for a travel violation of similar proportions. He also disputed ready availability of the 

Travel Policies Manual. 

The Employee testified to almost six years seniority prior to termination, to a May 12, 1993 

memorandum she sent to Person 6 concerning alleged harassment by Person 7, to the Person 10 

discipline about a week before the Employee was called in for her investigation, to her belief that 

her involvement was an act of revenge by Person 7 and by Person 10 who thought that the 

Employee had turned her in although she had not, and to her explanation of the transactions with 

the two Englishmen. The Employee blamed Person 7 for trying to get her fired. She detailed her 

stated problems with Person 7. She testified to her antipathy toward Person 10. 
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The Union introduced documentary submissions, including a letter from the Employee's mother 

to Person 3 in England and his response stating that there was no overcharge and that the money 

was sent not only for the price of the tickets but also for other things. That letter cited the 

Employee's hospitality to the two Englishmen. There is also a letter from Person 7 to Employer 

management stating alleged harassment by the Employee and dated December 11, 1992.  There 

are documents concerning court proceedings involving Person 7 and the Employee. The 

Employee testified in detail as to those matters and as to her situation regarding Person 7. The 

Union also introduced letters from the Employee's father and from his then employee, Person 12, 

about the alleged business trip.  The Employee testified in detail as to those documents. 

The Employee gave a lengthy explanation of her version of the events which led to the charges 

against her. As to the claim of sexual harassment or sexual discrimination, the Employee filed a 

discrimination charge with the EEOC; that agency found no discrimination. The Employee 

denied intent to defraud the Employer out of anything. 

Person 6 testified in rebuttal on the Employer's case, including that the Employer felt that Person 

10 did not purposely try to take money from it and that her daughter had done that. Person 6 

testified that he believed at the time of the hearing that Person 10 would have had to obtain the 

ticket for her daughter but that in the investigation, he did not know that that was the case. 

 The parties argued orally at the conclusion of the hearing. 

 

Discussion  

The Board has carefully considered all of the evidence, testimonial and documentary, on both 

sides of the case, and the arguments presented by the respective parties.  In addition, the Board 

members discussed the evidence in their executive session. The Board believes that the 



8 

 

Employer proved its case against the Employee, that its evidence is convincing and credible, and 

that the Employee's explanation includes contradictions and is unconvincing. As to credibility, 

the Board finds that the Employer's witnesses were credible on the merits of the case and that the 

Employee was not. The Board finds that the claim of sexual harassment or sexual discrimination 

lacks merit. We do not credit the apparent retraction in Person 3's second letter; that was 

obtained after the fact; the Employee in effect admitted the substance of the charges against her 

during the Employer's investigation. 

The Board finds no procedural infirmity in the Employer's handling of the case. But we conclude 

that because of the evidence that Person 10 had to have known about, and in fact obtained, the 

tickets for her daughter, the Employer's discipline of Person 10 was for a like infraction, 

although not entirely identical, to the infractions with which Employee has been charged. There 

is a substantial difference in the Employer's response to the two cases. 

 Therefore, in order to further the goal of evenness of treatment of employees charged with 

similar infractions, and in light of the Employer's current recognition of the facts of the Person 

10’s case, the Board has determined that the Employer did not terminate the Employee for just 

cause because of this apparent disparity of treatment. Without in any way condoning the 

Employee's violations of applicable Employer rules and regulations of which the Board finds that 

she was, or had reason to be, aware, and without condoning her disciplinary record with the 

Employer, the Board determines that she should be reinstated to her former position. But there is 

no basis on this record on which to award her back pay. Accordingly, the Board awards as 

follows. 
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Award  

This grievance is sustained to the extent that the Employee shall be promptly reinstated to her 

former position, but without back pay. 

 


